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SHRI J. K. JAIN: Pléase ask him
to sit down. ) -

MR. CHATRMAN : Mr. Advani, just a
asminute. (Interruptions). Any reguest
that you make is put so....(Interrup-
tions) I shall tell you. You listen to
me. Any request that you make
is put so nicely and gently that
I feel sometimes impelled to accept
your suggestion. But that is how it has
always been. But there agre obstreper-
ous methods of asking me and that I
resent because gentleness carries you
much farther with me than any amount
of show of obduracy and contumacy
and all that, That would not cut ice
with me. And I have peen accustomed
to this kind of badgering in the past
and I have never given in to it.

SHRI LAL K, ADVANI: Mr, Mody
was making the same plea. We wanted
you to stay on after 12 ¢’clock.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You want a dis-
cussion? (Interruptions) Please ask me,
I will allow it if it is possible for me to
do so. This is very simple.

SHRI LAJ, K. ADVANI: We would
like you to stay on.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will see. But
yesterday T told you that I came with
102 temperature because I had an in-
oculation and I was having g very
severe reaction...

SHRI PILOO MODY: We accept
that. That is why I asked you, how
you feel today, before even I started.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The only thing is
that we have wasted seven minutes of
this time which could have been accom-
pliched in two minutes in my Chamber,
What is the difficulty about it? You
come over and talk to me,

SHRI LAL XK. ADVANI: Our request
is that we want to make the submis-
sion in the House. Yesterday, my col-
league said the same thing. I see no
reason why we should not be heard in
the House.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 421.
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SHRI ARVIND GANESH KULKAR-
NI: Do you agree with if, Sir?

MR, CHAIRMAN: Question No. 421.

Aerodrome Rescus Vehicle

*421, DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Will
the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s atten- °
tion has been drawn to news item
which appeared in the ‘Indian Ex.
press’ dated 1st June, 1981 under the
caption “Aerodrome rescue vehicle
developed”,

(b) if so, what are the details of the
vehicle so developed by the Soviet
Union, its quality and operation capa-
city; and

(¢) whether the Soviet Union has
agreed to provide know-how to India
in this regard; if so, what are the de-
tails thereof and if not, what are the
reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI CHANDULAL
CHANDRAKAR): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) Though we have no first hand in-
formation on this, it transpires from
the news item that the Aerodrome
Rescue Vehicle developed by the Soviet
Union is generally like a major Crash
Fire Tender of 800p litre water capa-
city and 1000 litres of foam generating
compound.

(¢) The question does not arise, as
India has not made any approach to
USSR in this regard so far.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, may I
know whether the Government does not
consider it to be one of the serious
hazards which the air travel and the
air traffic today involves that even
when this news item appeared.three
or four months ago, the Government
did not consider it advisable to find
out from the Soviet Union the oxact
details of thig particular rescue vehi-
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cle since it may mean all the differ-
ence between life and death, destrue-
tion of sp much property and saving
property? Why is it that the Govern-
ment did not take any paing to find
out what it iz about ang whether it
can serve our burpose also.

SHRI CHANDULAL CHANDRA-
KAR: Sir, the crash fire tenders pre-
sently used by the Civil Aviation De-
partment meet the guidelines by and
large as stipulated py the International
Civil Aviation Organisation. At the
same time, the details of the rescue
vehicle reported to have been develop-
ed by the Soviet Union are not
known either to the Internatjonal Air-
ports Authority of India or to the Civil
Aviation Department. No literature,
brochure, or any other relevant mate-
rial has been received by either of
them. This rescue vehicle developed
by the Soviet Union appears to have a
water capacity of 8000 litre and foam
capacity of 1000 litres. The Internatio-
nal Airports Authority has crash fire
tenders which can carry 7,000 litres
of water and 650 litres of foam mak-
ing compound. The Civil Aviation De-
partment has crash fire tenders having
water capacity of 3600 to 6500 litres
and foam capacity upto 800 litres.

DR, BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, the hon.
Minister has not answered what I have
asked. He has answered what I have
not asked. My question was whether
the Government considers it a fact or
not that air travel today is fraught with
so many risks and so much loss of air-
craft also is involved because of the
various technicalities and failures of
varioug mechanical devices. Why is it
that the Government has not confacted
the Soviet Union to find out the de-
tails of this particular vehicle? They
say, we have ng information and the
International Airports Authority does
not have any information. Do you con-
sider it something of a loss to inquire

'm them what it is about and what

can do for us, if at all?

SHRTI CHANDULAI. CHANDRA-
KAR: Sir, the hoh. Member must un-
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derstand that the vehicle, the Soviet
Union have invented compares very
favourably with what we already have.
At the same time, information we get -
later on on this vehicle will be exa™®
mined.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All that he wants
to know is will you consider having a
look at these vehicles,

SHRI CHANDULAL CHANDRA-
KAR: I do not think it will be neces-
sary because whatever our safety re-
quirements are, we will be able to
fulfil them with the eguipment we
have. We are able to fulfil them. (In-
terruptions).

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, he says
that it compares favourably with what
we have,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr, Bhai Mahavir,
I have your answer. (Interruptions).

SHRI CHANDULAL CHANDRA-
KAR: Dr. Bhai Mahavir should know
that we have enough crash fire tenders
and their capacity compares well, with
what we have learnt about the Russian
Vehicles from Newsnapers, because
they carry 8,000 litres and we have flre
tenders which carry 97,000 litres and
also have foam capacity upto 800
litres compared to the 1000 litres capa-
city of the Russian vehicle.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: The point is.,

SHRI RAMAKRISHNA HEGDE:
What kind of Ministers we have?

MR. CHAIRMAN: The point is that
the hon. Minister thinks that what we
have is almost g5 good as this thing.

SHRI PIL.OO MODY: Without know-
ing how good this is.
(Interruptions)

DR, BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, my se-
cond supplementary. (InterFupEigNs).
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SHRI PILOO MODY: Mr, Chair-
man, Sir, the Member is entitled to a
» Second supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you very
much for informing me about the obvi-
ous. (Interruptions).

SHRI J. K. JAIN: Sir, what does he
think of himself? Who is he? Why
does he butt in? Is he your broker?
(Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not know
why you should use such terms, Mr.
Jain?

SHRI J. K. JAIN: He wast yester-
day. He 21 times like a school boy.
(Interruptions).

SHRI PILOO MODY: 1 would like
you to describe the difference between
tandt (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Order, please.

SHRI PILOO MODY:
fot. (Interruptions).

I amend of

SHRI J. K. JAIN: We will not allow
you today.

SHRI SITARAM KESRI: Mr. Chair-
man, Sir. He has used the wordt. I
think it is not a parliamentary word.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will decide this
a few minutes later when I have con-
sulted the dictionary, and see whether
the words. ...

SHRI PILOO MODY: Don’t forget
the word also; whether that is there
or not.

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD SHA-
HI: He takes Coca Cola,

Tro W AT AT, § A
St & ag 9= fpar a1 f® Sifgaa g
F gag ¥ 9 og WA oy 9f fe s
TF RIS W AR AT § AL
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q¢ @9T TEAr 99 X g #
Bt o W1 T F B, qF ¥ ¥ WH
fawraz o, @1 a7 AEA § IF &,
R WG G 1 g AT § 79
Tifacy a¥ faare @1y @1 wage fasr
g a1 wdi & agh ¥ sl g &5
sirg fa Fe1 wraC 3R ¥ g ¥ N
Jae &, T 39§ :E o< faar qur
g ! & guAyr § fF Aelr S 59 A
wAT o St swaedT gRIR aTe § aadt
gt =neear @fsag @9 & qr e agd & &
&, &rfma fee ft owgiA #1€ Aur s
fastar & 91X 99 A "I GRETG-
qai ¥ O § | HAw §) TEH TS gL
fwat wwar gir | oy feafy % sur wwr
FH Y TH IF T F wfaw 3G fF
Hifera T & 37 J1& B0 GGT HA0AT ST
fa gegiv a0 W 1 guR fear § 7
7Tq S1Ad g B Afaag @9 % qra gwil
T 6FY § AT ITH AGT wr+aidy
ST FF B B ATT TS T4 |

N e W s,
HIFi% gaEn WERA ¥ 7@ qer e aur
T A AT AT AT FT ATI9aFaT
T gRATT gAAM 7 g7 axay g fw
39 F WIS T wgqq gd
I Y Tz SUIr g g at fafra
® ¥ gF I A AEWAGT WgHH
T AR 39 %) AT AW (e F7
Ty FE )

SHRI SANKAR PRASAD MITRA:
Is the Government making enquiries of
the Soviet Union....

MR. CHAIRMAN: That he has
answered just now. I think we can
go on to the next question No. 422.
That will be a rescue vehicle for the
House.



